

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

HOOMAN ASHKAN PANAHA,

Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus.

CAPITAL CASE

No. S246758

Los Angeles County Superior
Court No.: BA090702

INFORMAL REPLY

HILARY POTASHNER (No. 167060)
Federal Public Defender
JOSEPH TRIGILIO (245373)
SUSEL CARRILLO-ORELLANA (229874)
Deputy Federal Public Defenders
Office of the Federal Public Defender
321 East Second Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-7525
Facsimile: (213) 894-1221

Attorneys for Petitioner
HOOMAN ASHKAN PANAHA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. BACKGROUND OF PROPOSITION 66 AND THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY IN THIS CASE.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Panah’s compliance with pre-Proposition 66 rules was appropriate, because Penal Code section 1509(a) did not apply to his petition in the Court of Appeal.....	9
1. Penal Code section 1509.1(a) has a prospective application when read in its entirety.	9
2. This Court advised petitioners to file a petition for review pursuant to Penal Code section 1506 only in cases filed after Proposition 66’s effective date, where the Court of Appeal has applied Penal Code Section 1509(a).	10
a. <i>Briggs</i> limited section 1509.1 review procedures to cases where a court of appeal applied Proposition 66 rules.....	11
b. Section 1509(a), the provision <i>Briggs</i> made a prerequisite for section 1506 procedures, applies only prospectively, to cases filed in a court of appeal after Proposition 66’s effective date	12
3. The Court of Appeal adjudicated Panah’s petition under pre-Proposition 66 rules, and did not find good cause under section 1509(a) to retain the petition.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
4. This Court should not dismiss Panah’s petition based on a rule requiring him to file a petition for review when that rule has yet to be promulgated and, at this time, is ambiguous.....	16
B. Even if section 1509.1(a) operates as a procedural bar that generally prohibits filing an original petition in this Court, Panah’s peculiar procedural circumstances warrant this Court exercising its original jurisdiction to review his claims.	17
1. No state interest is served by denying Panah merits review.....	18
2. Panah’s allegations establish his innocence of the charged crimes, the special circumstances, and his death sentence, further warranting this Court’s merits review.....	20
C. Penal Code section 1509(d) does not apply to this Petition because it is not “successive” within the meaning of that subdivision.	22
1. A “successive petition” within the meaning of section 1509(d) refers to a petition that includes claims that were or could have been presented in a previous petition.....	23
2. The pending petition is based on a new legal basis for relief that could not have been presented in a previous petition.....	24
IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 551 U.S. 244 (1994).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16
STATE CASES	
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 808 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993).....	16, 18, 23, 24
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 41 Cal. 2d 756 (1953).....	1, 17
<i>Hall v. Superior Court</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 908 (2005).....	16, 19
<i>In re Harris</i> , 5 Cal.4th 813 (1993).....	18
<i>Klein v. United States</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 68 (2010).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> , 16 Cal. 3d 583 (1976).....	12
<i>In re Reno</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 428 (2012).....	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>In re Richards</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 291.....	24
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998).....	18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

Tires Unlimited v. Superior Court,
180 Cal. App. 3d 974 (1986)9

In re Waltreus,
62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965)1, 17

STATE STATUTES

Pen. Code § 19010

Penal Code § 1473*passim*

Penal Code § 1506*passim*

Pen. Code § 1509*passim*
